additional expenses that it may incur, with respect to the combined companies. The pro forma adjustments are based on the preliminary information available
at the time of the preparation of this Form 8-K. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, are qualified
in their entirety by reference to, and should be read in conjunction with Harmonic’s historical consolidated financial statements included in its Annual
Report on Form 10-K for its year ended December 31, 2006, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on March 15, 2007, and
Entone’s historical consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2006, and Entone’s unaudited historical consolidated financial statements
for the period from April 1, 2006 through September 30, 2006 included in Harmonic’s Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on February 22,
2007.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

  Historical   CPE
   Business Not   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Harmonic   Entone   Acquired (2C)  Adjustments  Combined
Revenue  $247,684  $ 4,375  $ (1,921)  $ (31) 2E $ 250,107

Cost of sales   146,238   2,540   (1,638)   3,620 2B  150,740
   (20) 2E

Gross profit   101,446   1,835   (283)   (3,631)   99,367

Operating expenses:

Research and development   39,455   3,136   (1,686)   —   40,905
Selling, general and administrative   65,243   5,927   (2,080)   —   69,090
Amortization of intangibles   470   —   397 2B  867

Total operating expenses   105,168   9,063   (3,766)   397  110,862

Loss from operations   (3,722)   (7,228)   3,483   (4,028)   (11,495)

Interest income, net   4,616   106   (63)   (1,074) 2D  3,585
Other income (expense), net   722   —   —   722

Loss before taxes   1,616   (7,122)   3,420   (5,102)   (7,188)

Provision for taxes   609   10   (6)   —   613

Net loss  $ 1,007  $ (7,132)  $ 3,426  $ (5,102)  $ (7,801)

Net income (loss) per share:

Basic  $ 0.01   $ (0.10)
Diluted  $ 0.01   $ (0.10)

Weighted average shares, basic and diluted

Basic   74,639   74,639
Diluted   75,183   74,639

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

HARMONIC, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Note 1: Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006 is based on historical financial statements of